Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $   309,096   $   234,133   $   190,899   $   189,619   $   175,817

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   144,757   $   193,706   $   193,266   $   184,259   $   199,940

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 68.10%  54.72%  49.69%  50.72%  46.79%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   207,335   $   172,562   $   135,123   $   171,081   $   230,643

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 69.82%  112.25%  143.03%  107.70%  86.69%

PINE TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

3

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2014, 2015,
2016, 2017, and 2018 calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the township’s
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point
lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.0%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.0%)

1% Increase

(8.0%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/14 $   32,991   $   87,713   $   48,411

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   90,389   $   48,754   $   3,780

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   24,765   $   (24,721)  $   (67,812)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/17 $   (85,915)  $   (136,613)  $   (180,760)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/18 $   44,376   $   (12,954)  $   (62,617)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

(*)

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions
as a Percentage

of Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2009  $   27,675  $   27,675  $   -   $   230,643  12.00%
2010   24,458   24,458  -   171,081  14.30%
2011  28,661  28,661  -   135,123  21.21%
2012  36,632  40,000  (3,368)  172,562  23.18%
2013  39,992  39,992  -   207,335  19.29%
2014  43,166  94,363  (51,197)  213,530  44.19%
2015  44,219  94,604  (50,385)  224,770  42.09%
2016  33,276  96,873  (63,597)  233,319  41.52%
2017  33,098  33,098  -   239,991  13.79%
2018  19,917  19,917  -   253,020  7.87%

* Due to timing of the engagement, the information for 2019 is not available.

PINE TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

4

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2018 (6.11%)
2017 19.74%
2016 7.69%
2015 0.12%
2014 7.89%
2013 24.56%
2012 14.00%
2011 (1.33%)
2010 10.68%
2009 27.32%

PINE TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2013, is as follows: